## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-133**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE CREATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICY MANUAL

WHEREAS, On May 1, 2005, the City Council took action to serve Sacramento County with notice that the City would be terminating its contract for police services and establishing a municipal police department; and

WHEREAS, Under the existing contract for police services, the policies for delivery of police services fall under the General Orders of Sacramento County Sheriff. These General Orders will not be in place once termination of the contract with the County occurs; and

WHEREAS, The Public Agency Risk Sharing Authority of California (PARSAC) procured the services of Lexipol to assist the City in developing a policy manual; and

WHEREAS, a policy manual will be developed consistent with Commission on Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agency (CALEA) standards and in anticipation of a future POST accreditation program; and

WHEREAS, new and improved policies will be implemented to reflect changes from precedent setting court decisions, legislation, best practices, and new issues facing public safety agencies.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Chief of Police to develop and administer a policy manual that addresses the myriad of issues facing public safety organizations, with the input of, and direct consultation with legal, risk management, and public safety professionals.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24<sup>th</sup> day of May 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

EGGY E JACKSON

CITY CLERK

APRROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI.

SITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-133

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 24, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California